
From: Foi Enquiries
To:
Subject: FOI-17-1599 - Council Grants
Date: 18 December 2017 14:35:50
Attachments: Further Information - Right to Review & Appeal.pdf

FOI-17-1599 - Common Good and Twinning Grants.xlsx
FOI-17-1599 - Small Financial Assistance Grants.xlsx
FOI-17-1599 - Cultural Awards 2015 16.pdf
FOI-17-1599 - Creative Funding 2016 17 redacted Redacted.pdf
FOI-17-1599 - Cultural Investment to Individuals 2011-15_redacted_Redacted.pdf

Dear 
 
Please accept our sincere apologies for the delay in responding to your information request of 6
November 2017.  Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the
information requested.

 
1. In the most recent financial year (2017-17) how much money was paid in grants and funding to
local businesses/start-ups, religious groups/establishments, and charities by your council? This
does not include loans.
 
For example, payments made to support a new business that could benefit the local economy,
enable a charity to carry out worthy project, money to enable a local church to offer support to
homeless people, etc.
The First Employee Grant scheme was funded from the Business Gateway budget. The scheme is no
longer run in Aberdeen but during the last financial year £5,500 was paid out to Aberdeen City
businesses before it closed.
 
Please find enclosed the two spreadsheets – FOI-17-1599 – Common Good and Twinning Grants –
and FOI-17-1599 – Small Financial Assistance Grants – which include details of other Council grants
as well.  
 
Please see below a list of grants from our Education service:
 
2015-2016
Summer Playscheme Grants
• Ferryhill Church - £659.00
• Sunnybank Community Centre - £764.00
• Aberdeen Lads Club - £804.00
• Altens Community Centre - £502.00
• Balnagask Community Centre - £720.00
• Fersands and Fountain Community Project - £1,000.00
• Middlefield Community Project - £1,000.00
• Northfield Summer Playscheme - £1,000.00
• Northfield Congregational Church - £533.00
• Torry Summer Club - £391.00
• Woodside Community Centre - £614.00
• Woodside Congregational Church – £299.00
• Kittybrewster Congregational Church - £656.00
Total Summer Playscheme Grants - £8,942.00
 
Out of School Care Grants / Subsidies
• Aberdeen Lads Club - £19,000.00



Business Grant Date paid Amount
Takeaway food FEG first payment 07/06/2016 £500
Café FEG first payment 18/07/2016 £500
Investment advice FEG first payment 20/07/2016 £500
Manufacturer FEG second payment 19/09/2016 £500
Support for young people with
autism

FEG second payment 18/07/2016 £500

Children’s nursery FEG second payment 20/07/2016 £500

• Oldmachar Out of School Club - £1,000.00
• Seaton Links After School Club - £12,000.00
• Woodside Partnership After School Club - £15,000.00
Total Out of School Care Grants / Subsidies - £47,000.00
 
Start-Up Grants
• £3,000.00 paid to Scottish Childminding Association (SCMA) to support start-up of new
childminders
Total Start-Up Grants - £3,000.00
 
2016-2017
Summer Playscheme Grants
• Ferryhill Church - £659.00
• Sunnybank Community Centre - £764.00
• Aberdeen Lads Club - £804.00
• Altens Community Centre - £502.00
• Balnagask Community Centre - £720.00
• Fersands and Fountain Community Project - £1,000.00
• Middlefield Community Project - £1,000.00
• Northfield Summer Playscheme - £1,000.00
• Northfield Congregational Church - £533.00
• Torry Summer Club - £391.00
• Woodside Community Centre - £614.00
• Woodside Congregational Church – £299.00
• Kittybrewster Congregational Church - £656.00
Total Summer Playscheme Grants - £8,942.00
 
Out of School Care Grants / Subsidies
• Aberdeen Lads Club - £19,000.00
• Seaton Links After School Club - £12,000.00
• Woodside Partnership After School Club - £15,000.00
Total Out of School Care Grants / Subsidies - £46,000.00
 
Start-Up Grants
• £3,000.00 paid to Scottish Childminding Association (SCMA) to support start-up of new
childminders
Total Start-Up Grants - £3,000.00
 
2. Please break down by the name of the charity/business, the amount of money they received,
and a brief outline of the services or projects they offer/planned to offer.

First Employee Grants (FEG) paid to Aberdeen City businesses 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017
 



Bereavement support FEG second payment 23/05/2016 £500
Oil and gas consultancy FEG second payment 25/04/2016 £500
Takeaway Food FEG second payment 12/09/2016 £500
Cafe FEG second payment 16/02/2017 £500
Investment advice FEG second payment 30/01/2017 £500
    Total £5,500

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please find enclosed the two spreadsheets – FOI-17-1599 – Common Good and Twinning Grants –
and FOI-17-1599 – Small Financial Assistance Grants – which include details of other Council grants
as well.  
 
Also, please see attached from our Education service.
 
ACC is unable to provide you with the information on names of individuals listed in the attached
documents as it is exempt from disclosure.  In order to comply with its obligations under the terms
of Section 16 of the FOISA, ACC hereby gives notice that we are refusing your request under the
terms of Section 38(1)(b) in conjunction with 38(2)(a)(i) – Personal Information - of the FOISA.
 
In making this decision ACC considered the following points:
 
ACC is of the opinion that Section 38(1)(b) applies to the information specified above as any
information held is personal information relating to living individuals, of which the applicant is not
the data subject.
 
ACC is of the opinion that Section 38(2)(a)(i) applies, as we consider that disclosure of this
information would be a breach of the first Data Protection Principle (that personal information must
be processed fairly and lawfully). Individuals listed in the attached documents have not consented to
the disclosure of their information, and ACC does not consider that they would expect ACC to
release this information about them into the public domain under the FOISA.
 
We hope this helps with your request.
 
Yours sincerely,
 
Grant Webster



Information Compliance Officer
 
INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST
 
ACC handled your request for information in accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of
Information (Scotland) Act 2002. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your
rights under FOISA.
 
Information Compliance Team
Customer Service
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council
3rd Floor North
Business Hub 17
Marischal College
Broad Street
ABERDEEN AB10 1AQ

foienquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 03000 200 292
 
*03000 numbers are free to call if you have ‘free minutes’ included in your mobile call plan.
Calls from BT landlines will be charged at the local call rate of  10.24p per minute (the same as 01224s).

 
www.aberdeencity.gov.uk



Small Financial Assistance Grants 

Request from: For: 2015/16

Friends of Anchor Courage on the Catwalk £1,500

Aberdeen University 

Student's Association

Torcher Parade, traffic management £2,000

fundraiser charity event for Alzheimer Scotland 

and Friends of Anchor

£1,500

fundraiser Aaron Williams football tournament 

relauch event

£1,500

coordinator The Discovery Award - workshops for 

over 50's

£200

Cherynoble Children Life 

Line

visit to Aberdeen £2,500

Ferryhill Railway Heritage 

Trust

construction of footpath £2,500

Somebody Cares contribution towards Christmas event £2,500

£14,200

Request from: For: 2016/17

VSA sing, sing, sing event £1,500

RNLI May Day fun day £506

M56, Tillydrone sending individuals to Uganda £1,409

fundraiser Family fundraising event £1,500

fundraiser Fund raising auction £1,500

Friends of Anchor Courage on the Catwalk £1,500

Wings for Warriors contribution towards instructor's salary £2,500

Aberdeen for a Fairer World contribution towards rates £2,500

Aberdeen Lad's Club Play Talk event £1,700

North East Rider Volunteers HiVis jackets/safety gear for North East 

members of blood bikes

£2,500

£17,115

Total 2015/16 grants approved for charities/causes etc

Total 2016/17 grants approved for charities/causes etc









Aberdeen City Council Cultural Awards 2015/16 –Project Funding    

Application Window 1 

Applicant Project Name Amount 
Requested 

Awarded 

Aberdeen Performing Arts  Singer Songwriter Festival 6,666.67 6,666.67 

Sound Festival  Framed Against the Sky 2 6,666.67 6,666.67 

Transition Extreme  Extreme Art School 5,333.34 5,333.34 

Aberdeen Chamber Music Concerts Concert Series 2015/16 £2,000 £2,000 

Aberdeen International Youth Festival Lycanthropy £3,045 £3,045 

Aberdeen Sinfonietta Music Hall Concert Series 2015/16 £7,000 £7,000 

Aberdeen Womens' Alliance Memories Project £7,336 £7,336 

ACT Aberdeen ACT in the Community £10,000 £8,000 

Bethany Christian Trust Four Seasons - Aberdeen Creative Communities £10,000 £10,000 

Grampian Youth Orchestra Summer Course 2015 £6,000 £2,780 

Granite City Highland Dancing Assoc Granite City Highland Dancing Festival £1,800 £1,150 

KaSt Dance Co & CityMoves via woodend barn Stone Petals £7,950 £7,950 

KulturCollective [SCIO] Up North Fest/Iceland meets Aberdeen £10,000 £0 

MBC Festival Committee MBC Festival £400 £400 

New Music Scotland Conference Showcase 2015 £7,000 £7,000 

NEAT Inspiring events in local spaces £9,150 £9,150 

Peacock Visual Arts Woodland Portrait Project £9,920 £9,920 

Robert Gordon University Open House £10,000 £10,000 

Scottish Chamber Orchestra Gauche the Cellist £10,000 £3,456.80 

Scottish Community Drama Association Annual Programme - One ACT play Festivals & associated works £5,840 £1,690 

Scottish Cultures & Traditions The Aberdeen Collection £2,000 £2,000 

SHMU 57 Degrees North £10,000 £10,000 

Stoirm Og, in co-production with Cumbernauld 
Theatre 

SpectreTown £4,500 £4,500 

University of Aberdeen Director's Cut - Series 9 £6,000 £6,000 

University of Aberdeen May Festival £10,000 £10,000 

Wilkins/Russell/Elphinstone Institute Button Boxes & Moothies: A Free Reed Convention £5,232 £5,232 

    



   £173,840 £147,276.48 

 

Application Round 2 

Applicant  Project Name Amount 
Requested 

Awarded 

AB+ Next Steps £10,000 £5,000 

Aberdeen Art Gallery & Museums, ACC Lunchbreak Concerts £7,500 £7,500 

Aberdeen Art Gallery & Museums, ACC Family & Teen Summer Programme £2,530 £2,530 

Aberdeen Multicultural Centre Cultural & Linguistic Diversity Enhancement Project £6,100 £6,100 

Alzheimer Scotland Creative Minds - Life is a Journey £500 £500 

Creative Learning Team, ACC Arts Across Learning Festival £10,000 £0 

Creative Learning Team, ACC Community Out of Bounds £7,255 £7,255 

Doors Open Day Doors Open Day £600 £600 

Fitlike Records Fitlike Records £7,000 £7,000 

Grampian Hospitals Art Trust William Clark Souter & Found Collective £6,824 £6,824 

Library & Information Services, ACC Treasures from Our Collections £6,000 £6,000 

Library & Information Services, ACC #WriteCity £2,000 £2,000 

Limousine Bull Artists' Collective (All in Ideas as 
budget holder) 

Da Dee At! £1,800 £1,800 

North East Scotland Music School Workshops & Ensembles & Funding for students in financial hardship £2,241 £2,240.72 

Peacock Visual Arts This is Performance Art £10,000 £10,000 

Quids in Theatre Company Right Up Front £9,300 £7,700 

Scottish Chamber Orchestra Scrapers & Tooters/SCO Vocal Weekend £4,000 £2,552.32 

Scottish Contemporary Art Network Self Organisation in Contempoary Art £5,000 £3,000 

Scottish Cultures & Traditions Association Developing Accessibility Project £10,000 £9,980 

Scottish Ensemble Performance Series, Year 8 £10,000 £5,000 

Scottish Opera Opening Up Opera in Aberdeen £5,000 £5,000 

Sense Scotland Sense Scotland Arts Aberdeen £9,500 £7,610 

Shazam Theatre Company Connections £4,500 £4,500 

sonADA slowCooker Workshop Series £5,700 £5,700 

Spare Tyre Once Upon a Time £7,500 £7,500 

Starcatchers Productions Creative Skills Training for Early Years £4,700 £3,000 



Made in Aberdeen - Artist Bursaries Programme, 
ACC 

Individual Artist Bursaries (10 x £2000)* £20,000 £12,719 

Gray's School of Art Photography Festival (Outdoor Exhibition) £15,000 £15,000 

Aberdeen Performing Arts Associate Artists  £5,000 £3,000 

University of Aberdeen May Festival 2016 £15,000 £10,000 

    

    £195,550 £167,610.54 

 

 £369,390 Level of funding requested 

 £315,000 Maximum available budget 

 £314,887 Level of funding awarded 

 53 Projects supported 

 10 Artist’s Bursaries* (More information in ‘Cultural Investment to Individuals’)  

 

 

 



Aberdeen City Council Cultural Investment 2016/17 
 

Creative Funding for Organisations and Individuals 2016/17 (Open project application) 
 

Application round 1 
 

Applicant Project Total Cost of 
Project 

Funding 
Requested 

Awarded 

  £1,500 £1,500 £1,500 
Scottish Opera Opening Up Opera in Aberdeen £66,975 £5,000 £0 
Pushing Out The Boat Marketing/PR for POTB Magazine £3,300 £2,500 £0 
Thorpe Molloy Recruitment Ltd My Future Aspirations £5,125 £5,125 £0 

  £1,500 £1,500 £0 
Digital Love Events Enjoy Music Festival £184,000 £10,000 £0 
Grampian Youth Orchestra Summer Course and European Tour 2016 £49,530 £12,000 £4,073 

) The Little Kicks Album release £3,500 £2,000 £0 
Spare Tyre Theatre Company The Garden £16,790 £11,650 £0 

  £2,000 £1,900 £0 
Magnetic North Rough Mix £21,200 £2,000 £2,000 
KaSt Dance Company Family Matters £18,500 £10,000 £10,000 
Castlegate Arts Ltd Granite- The Legacy, part 1 “The Play and the Players’ £17,580 £10,000 £10,000 

Aberdeen Chamber Music Concerts Concert Series 2016/17 £15,063 £1,500 £1,500 
  £13,163 £1,835 £0 

Lemon Tree Writers Creative Writing Development £680 £360 £360 
North East of Scotland Music School 
(NESMS) 

1) Music Workshops and Ensemble Playing. 2) Funding for 
students in hardship 

£4,475 £2,516 £2,516 

SHMU 57 Degrees North £34,000 £15,000 £15,000 
  £5,750 £2,000 £2,000 

Sound Made to Resonate (M2R) £8,560 £3,750 £3,750 
Sound Boulez Day £7,855 £5,890 £0 
Aberdeen Science Centre Sound Park £12,050 £9,000 £9,000 
Aberdeen City Libraries #WriteCity Creative Writing Festival 2016 £2 300 £1,725 £1,725 

Other Music Promotions Other Music Promotions £15,000 £4,200 £4,200 



 

Scottish Culture and Traditions 
Association 

Sustaining Accessibility Project £11,000 £5,450 £5,450 

Denis Law's Streetsport (RGU) Streetmake* £27,400 £13,700 £5,400* 
Grampian Hospitals Art Trust Remix: 30 Years of the GHAT Collection £4,860 £2,000 £2,000 
Peacock Visual Arts Marie Velardi Solo Show £30,050 £10,000 £10,000 

  £2,000 £2,000 £0 
All in Ideas Anatomy of Light: Artist’s Workshops £33,700 £15,000 £0 
Guarana Street Band Improve, include, increase, incredible vibe £13,000 £10,000 £0 
Starcatchers Productions Starcatchers’ Creative Skills Programme Plus £24,000 £15,000 £0 
Aberdeen Performing Arts New Voices : New Talent : New Theatre £24,000 £15,000 £0 
Aberdeen City Libraries Treasures from Our Collections £21,200 £13,000 £0 
Sunnybank Community Centre Creative Community Film Making £15,600 £15,000 £0 
Aberdeen Cyrenians Street Alternatives Music Group Workshop £786 £589 £589 
Shazam Theatre Company National Theatre Connections £9,000 £4,500 £0 

  £4,000 £2,000 £0 
Loch Court Housing Association UnLoched £7,800 £7,274 £0 

  £2,500 £2,000 £1,100 
Aberdeen Barbershop Harmony Club Let Aberdeen Sing Barbershop £9,855 £4,705 £4,705 

  £1,247 £1,247 £0 
Aberdeen Sinfonietta Concert season 2016/17 £24,875 £11,000 £0 

  £2,030 £1,830 £1,000 
 Dance residency £2,000 £3,025 £0 

 Cosmic Nuggets £2,500 £2,000 £0 
Lousy Productions The Unseen Deen £9,315 £6,986 £0 

  £1,800 £1,800 £700 
  £1,840 £1,840 £1,840 
  £1,200 £1,000 £0 

Quids In Theatre Company Bespoke Novel Workshops £18,220 £12,500 £12,500 
10ft Tall Theatre Company Dennis Kelly’s ‘Orphans’ £18,800 £13,820 £0 
Creative Learning Team ‘I Am An Artist’ £23,550 £15,000 £0 
Aberdeen International Youth Festival AIYF Community project £7,500 £5,550  

sonADA sonADA Festival 2016: Reverse-Play-Forward £10,000 £7,500 £7,500 







• 105 Creative Funding applications received 
• 56 Creative Funding applications approved 

 
Note 1: * denotes projects where applicants have either not accepted or returned awards. 

Note 2: # denotes applicants who have not consented to their details being published. 



Twinning Grant

2016/17 2015/16

£ £

GRAMPIAN CONCERT ORCHESTRA 7,000.00 Grant re visit to Regensburg for 60th Anniversary

21ST ABERDEEN (CULTS) SCOUT GROUP 2,300.00 Grant re exchange visit to Gomel

ABERDEEN Y.M.C.A. 6,490.00 grant Aberdeen YMCA exchange project

FRIENDS OF GOMEL 1,300.00 grant re visit to Gomel

21ST ABERDEEN (CULTS) SCOUT 4,000.00 Grant for Stavanger Sea Scouts visit

CULTER YOUTH FOOTBALL CLUB 10,000.00 Exchange project grant

GAEL MUSIC 10,000.00 grant for traditional music project for young people in Aberdeen, Clermont Ferrand and Regensburg

21ST ABERDEEN (CULTS) SCOUT GROUP 853.86 grant FOR SCHOOL 56 WEEK-LONG VISIT FROM GOMEL

10,853.86 31,090.00



Common Good Fund Budget 

2016/17 2015/16

£ £

Aberdeen Citizen's Advice Bureau 298,264 281,092 grant towards costs of charity

Techfest 36,625 36,500 contribution towards Tech Fest festival

Satrosphere 47,350 28,875 rental grant

Aberdeen Bulawayo Trust 45,000 45,000 annual grant

Aberdeen International Youth Festival 1,500 1,500 mary garden prize grant

Aberdeen Performing Arts Contribution - Stage 1 Agreement 75,000 75,000 Stage 1 grant matched funding 

Aberdeen Safer Community Trust 67,720 58,150 grant towards costs of charity

Castlegate Arts 8,000 8,000 rental grant

Aberdeen Performing Arts 46,000 46,000 rental grant for Lemon Tree

ABSAFE 1,494 -             Grant for Community Safety Initiatives

Ferryhill Railway Heritage 5,000 -             grant towards construction of public access footpath

Kirk of St Nicholas 10,000 -             Grant towards disability access to sanctuary of Church

Castlegate Arts 40,000 -             grant for feasability study

Aberdeen Street Pastors 8,500 20,000 £8,500 for training of new volunteers, £20,000 for interior refurbishment safe space vehicle

Balnagask Community Centre 5,000 -             grant for tickets and travel for pantomine and ice show for children and young people of all ages

St Peters Heritage Trust 5000 -             Culter Heritage Hall

AIYF - Additional Support -              20,000 grant towards costs of festival

Culter & District Community Association -              15,000 Culter Village Hall Upgrading Works

700,453 635,117





Common Good Fund Budget 


2016/17 2015/16


£ £


Aberdeen Citizen's Advice Bureau 298,264 281,092 grant towards costs of charity


Techfest 36,625 36,500 contribution towards Tech Fest festival


Satrosphere 47,350 28,875 rental grant


Aberdeen Bulawayo Trust 45,000 45,000 annual grant


Aberdeen International Youth Festival 1,500 1,500 mary garden prize grant


Aberdeen Performing Arts Contribution - Stage 1 Agreement 75,000 75,000 Stage 1 grant matched funding 


Aberdeen Safer Community Trust 67,720 58,150 grant towards costs of charity


Castlegate Arts 8,000 8,000 rental grant


Aberdeen Performing Arts 46,000 46,000 rental grant for Lemon Tree


ABSAFE 1,494 -             Grant for Community Safety Initiatives


Ferryhill Railway Heritage 5,000 -             grant towards construction of public access footpath


Kirk of St Nicholas 10,000 -             Grant towards disability access to sanctuary of Church


Castlegate Arts 40,000 -             grant for feasability study


Aberdeen Street Pastors 8,500 20,000 £8,500 for training of new volunteers, £20,000 for interior refurbishment safe space vehicle


Balnagask Community Centre 5,000 -             grant for tickets and travel for pantomine and ice show for children and young people of all ages


St Peters Heritage Trust 5000 -             Culter Heritage Hall


AIYF - Additional Support -              20,000 grant towards costs of festival


Culter & District Community Association -              15,000 Culter Village Hall Upgrading Works


700,453 635,117








Twinning Grant


2016/17 2015/16


£ £


GRAMPIAN CONCERT ORCHESTRA 7,000.00 Grant re visit to Regensburg for 60th Anniversary


21ST ABERDEEN (CULTS) SCOUT GROUP 2,300.00 Grant re exchange visit to Gomel


ABERDEEN Y.M.C.A. 6,490.00 grant Aberdeen YMCA exchange project


FRIENDS OF GOMEL 1,300.00 grant re visit to Gomel


21ST ABERDEEN (CULTS) SCOUT 4,000.00 Grant for Stavanger Sea Scouts visit


CULTER YOUTH FOOTBALL CLUB 10,000.00 Exchange project grant


GAEL MUSIC 10,000.00 grant for traditional music project for young people in Aberdeen, Clermont Ferrand and Regensburg


21ST ABERDEEN (CULTS) SCOUT GROUP 853.86 grant FOR SCHOOL 56 WEEK-LONG VISIT FROM GOMEL


10,853.86 31,090.00








Aberdeen City Council Cultural Investment 2016/17 
 


Creative Funding for Organisations and Individuals 2016/17 (Open project application) 
 


Application round 1 
 


Applicant Project Total Cost of 
Project 


Funding 
Requested 


Awarded 


  £1,500 £1,500 £1,500 
Scottish Opera Opening Up Opera in Aberdeen £66,975 £5,000 £0 
Pushing Out The Boat Marketing/PR for POTB Magazine £3,300 £2,500 £0 
Thorpe Molloy Recruitment Ltd My Future Aspirations £5,125 £5,125 £0 


  £1,500 £1,500 £0 
Digital Love Events Enjoy Music Festival £184,000 £10,000 £0 
Grampian Youth Orchestra Summer Course and European Tour 2016 £49,530 £12,000 £4,073 


) The Little Kicks Album release £3,500 £2,000 £0 
Spare Tyre Theatre Company The Garden £16,790 £11,650 £0 


  £2,000 £1,900 £0 
Magnetic North Rough Mix £21,200 £2,000 £2,000 
KaSt Dance Company Family Matters £18,500 £10,000 £10,000 
Castlegate Arts Ltd Granite- The Legacy, part 1 “The Play and the Players’ £17,580 £10,000 £10,000 


Aberdeen Chamber Music Concerts Concert Series 2016/17 £15,063 £1,500 £1,500 
  £13,163 £1,835 £0 


Lemon Tree Writers Creative Writing Development £680 £360 £360 
North East of Scotland Music School 
(NESMS) 


1) Music Workshops and Ensemble Playing. 2) Funding for 
students in hardship 


£4,475 £2,516 £2,516 


SHMU 57 Degrees North £34,000 £15,000 £15,000 
  £5,750 £2,000 £2,000 


Sound Made to Resonate (M2R) £8,560 £3,750 £3,750 
Sound Boulez Day £7,855 £5,890 £0 
Aberdeen Science Centre Sound Park £12,050 £9,000 £9,000 
Aberdeen City Libraries #WriteCity Creative Writing Festival 2016 £2 300 £1,725 £1,725 


Other Music Promotions Other Music Promotions £15,000 £4,200 £4,200 







 


Scottish Culture and Traditions 
Association 


Sustaining Accessibility Project £11,000 £5,450 £5,450 


Denis Law's Streetsport (RGU) Streetmake* £27,400 £13,700 £5,400* 
Grampian Hospitals Art Trust Remix: 30 Years of the GHAT Collection £4,860 £2,000 £2,000 
Peacock Visual Arts Marie Velardi Solo Show £30,050 £10,000 £10,000 


  £2,000 £2,000 £0 
All in Ideas Anatomy of Light: Artist’s Workshops £33,700 £15,000 £0 
Guarana Street Band Improve, include, increase, incredible vibe £13,000 £10,000 £0 
Starcatchers Productions Starcatchers’ Creative Skills Programme Plus £24,000 £15,000 £0 
Aberdeen Performing Arts New Voices : New Talent : New Theatre £24,000 £15,000 £0 
Aberdeen City Libraries Treasures from Our Collections £21,200 £13,000 £0 
Sunnybank Community Centre Creative Community Film Making £15,600 £15,000 £0 
Aberdeen Cyrenians Street Alternatives Music Group Workshop £786 £589 £589 
Shazam Theatre Company National Theatre Connections £9,000 £4,500 £0 


  £4,000 £2,000 £0 
Loch Court Housing Association UnLoched £7,800 £7,274 £0 


  £2,500 £2,000 £1,100 
Aberdeen Barbershop Harmony Club Let Aberdeen Sing Barbershop £9,855 £4,705 £4,705 


  £1,247 £1,247 £0 
Aberdeen Sinfonietta Concert season 2016/17 £24,875 £11,000 £0 


  £2,030 £1,830 £1,000 
 Dance residency £2,000 £3,025 £0 


 Cosmic Nuggets £2,500 £2,000 £0 
Lousy Productions The Unseen Deen £9,315 £6,986 £0 


  £1,800 £1,800 £700 
  £1,840 £1,840 £1,840 
  £1,200 £1,000 £0 


Quids In Theatre Company Bespoke Novel Workshops £18,220 £12,500 £12,500 
10ft Tall Theatre Company Dennis Kelly’s ‘Orphans’ £18,800 £13,820 £0 
Creative Learning Team ‘I Am An Artist’ £23,550 £15,000 £0 
Aberdeen International Youth Festival AIYF Community project £7,500 £5,550  


sonADA sonADA Festival 2016: Reverse-Play-Forward £10,000 £7,500 £7,500 















• 105 Creative Funding applications received 
• 56 Creative Funding applications approved 


 
Note 1: * denotes projects where applicants have either not accepted or returned awards. 


Note 2: # denotes applicants who have not consented to their details being published. 












Aberdeen City Council Cultural Awards 2015/16 –Project Funding    


Application Window 1 


Applicant Project Name Amount 
Requested 


Awarded 


Aberdeen Performing Arts  Singer Songwriter Festival 6,666.67 6,666.67 


Sound Festival  Framed Against the Sky 2 6,666.67 6,666.67 


Transition Extreme  Extreme Art School 5,333.34 5,333.34 


Aberdeen Chamber Music Concerts Concert Series 2015/16 £2,000 £2,000 


Aberdeen International Youth Festival Lycanthropy £3,045 £3,045 


Aberdeen Sinfonietta Music Hall Concert Series 2015/16 £7,000 £7,000 


Aberdeen Womens' Alliance Memories Project £7,336 £7,336 


ACT Aberdeen ACT in the Community £10,000 £8,000 


Bethany Christian Trust Four Seasons - Aberdeen Creative Communities £10,000 £10,000 


Grampian Youth Orchestra Summer Course 2015 £6,000 £2,780 


Granite City Highland Dancing Assoc Granite City Highland Dancing Festival £1,800 £1,150 


KaSt Dance Co & CityMoves via woodend barn Stone Petals £7,950 £7,950 


KulturCollective [SCIO] Up North Fest/Iceland meets Aberdeen £10,000 £0 


MBC Festival Committee MBC Festival £400 £400 


New Music Scotland Conference Showcase 2015 £7,000 £7,000 


NEAT Inspiring events in local spaces £9,150 £9,150 


Peacock Visual Arts Woodland Portrait Project £9,920 £9,920 


Robert Gordon University Open House £10,000 £10,000 


Scottish Chamber Orchestra Gauche the Cellist £10,000 £3,456.80 


Scottish Community Drama Association Annual Programme - One ACT play Festivals & associated works £5,840 £1,690 


Scottish Cultures & Traditions The Aberdeen Collection £2,000 £2,000 


SHMU 57 Degrees North £10,000 £10,000 


Stoirm Og, in co-production with Cumbernauld 
Theatre 


SpectreTown £4,500 £4,500 


University of Aberdeen Director's Cut - Series 9 £6,000 £6,000 


University of Aberdeen May Festival £10,000 £10,000 


Wilkins/Russell/Elphinstone Institute Button Boxes & Moothies: A Free Reed Convention £5,232 £5,232 


    







   £173,840 £147,276.48 


 


Application Round 2 


Applicant  Project Name Amount 
Requested 


Awarded 


AB+ Next Steps £10,000 £5,000 


Aberdeen Art Gallery & Museums, ACC Lunchbreak Concerts £7,500 £7,500 


Aberdeen Art Gallery & Museums, ACC Family & Teen Summer Programme £2,530 £2,530 


Aberdeen Multicultural Centre Cultural & Linguistic Diversity Enhancement Project £6,100 £6,100 


Alzheimer Scotland Creative Minds - Life is a Journey £500 £500 


Creative Learning Team, ACC Arts Across Learning Festival £10,000 £0 


Creative Learning Team, ACC Community Out of Bounds £7,255 £7,255 


Doors Open Day Doors Open Day £600 £600 


Fitlike Records Fitlike Records £7,000 £7,000 


Grampian Hospitals Art Trust William Clark Souter & Found Collective £6,824 £6,824 


Library & Information Services, ACC Treasures from Our Collections £6,000 £6,000 


Library & Information Services, ACC #WriteCity £2,000 £2,000 


Limousine Bull Artists' Collective (All in Ideas as 
budget holder) 


Da Dee At! £1,800 £1,800 


North East Scotland Music School Workshops & Ensembles & Funding for students in financial hardship £2,241 £2,240.72 


Peacock Visual Arts This is Performance Art £10,000 £10,000 


Quids in Theatre Company Right Up Front £9,300 £7,700 


Scottish Chamber Orchestra Scrapers & Tooters/SCO Vocal Weekend £4,000 £2,552.32 


Scottish Contemporary Art Network Self Organisation in Contempoary Art £5,000 £3,000 


Scottish Cultures & Traditions Association Developing Accessibility Project £10,000 £9,980 


Scottish Ensemble Performance Series, Year 8 £10,000 £5,000 


Scottish Opera Opening Up Opera in Aberdeen £5,000 £5,000 


Sense Scotland Sense Scotland Arts Aberdeen £9,500 £7,610 


Shazam Theatre Company Connections £4,500 £4,500 


sonADA slowCooker Workshop Series £5,700 £5,700 


Spare Tyre Once Upon a Time £7,500 £7,500 


Starcatchers Productions Creative Skills Training for Early Years £4,700 £3,000 







Made in Aberdeen - Artist Bursaries Programme, 
ACC 


Individual Artist Bursaries (10 x £2000)* £20,000 £12,719 


Gray's School of Art Photography Festival (Outdoor Exhibition) £15,000 £15,000 


Aberdeen Performing Arts Associate Artists  £5,000 £3,000 


University of Aberdeen May Festival 2016 £15,000 £10,000 


    


    £195,550 £167,610.54 


 


 £369,390 Level of funding requested 


 £315,000 Maximum available budget 


 £314,887 Level of funding awarded 


 53 Projects supported 


 10 Artist’s Bursaries* (More information in ‘Cultural Investment to Individuals’)  


 


 


 

























Small Financial Assistance Grants 


Request from: For: 2015/16


Friends of Anchor Courage on the Catwalk £1,500


Aberdeen University 


Student's Association


Torcher Parade, traffic management £2,000


fundraiser charity event for Alzheimer Scotland 


and Friends of Anchor


£1,500


fundraiser Aaron Williams football tournament 


relauch event


£1,500


coordinator The Discovery Award - workshops for 


over 50's


£200


Cherynoble Children Life 


Line


visit to Aberdeen £2,500


Ferryhill Railway Heritage 


Trust


construction of footpath £2,500


Somebody Cares contribution towards Christmas event £2,500


£14,200


Request from: For: 2016/17


VSA sing, sing, sing event £1,500


RNLI May Day fun day £506


M56, Tillydrone sending individuals to Uganda £1,409


fundraiser Family fundraising event £1,500


fundraiser Fund raising auction £1,500


Friends of Anchor Courage on the Catwalk £1,500


Wings for Warriors contribution towards instructor's salary £2,500


Aberdeen for a Fairer World contribution towards rates £2,500


Aberdeen Lad's Club Play Talk event £1,700


North East Rider Volunteers HiVis jackets/safety gear for North East 


members of blood bikes


£2,500


£17,115


Total 2015/16 grants approved for charities/causes etc


Total 2016/17 grants approved for charities/causes etc







